

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION)	
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil Action No. 16-2470-TNM
v.)	
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)	
HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Government’s Declaration and <i>Vaughn</i> Index Are Inadequate.	6
B. The Government Improperly Applied Exemption 7(E).	12
C. The Government Improperly Applied Exemptions 6 and 7(C).	17
D. The Government Improperly Applied Exemption 5.	19
E. The Government Did Not Release All Reasonably Segregable Information.	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	12
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013)	10
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>*Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 14, 15
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	20
<i>Davin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009)	6, 9
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of D.C. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..	13
<i>Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 603 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017)	21
<i>*King v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7, 11
<i>Long v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2015)	12
<i>McRae v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2012)	15
<i>*Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6, 7, 20
<i>Multi AG Media LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..	20
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	5
<i>Neuman v. United States</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2014)	5
<i>*PHE, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13, 15
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Schonberger v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 941 (D.D.C. 1981)	18
<i>Skinner v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2012)	10
<i>Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Group LTD v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19, 22
<i>Strunk v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	5
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water User Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	5
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	5, 6, 11
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	5, 6, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	2, 19
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	2
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	2, 18
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	2, 8, 12
